

No. 25-95

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL PUNG, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF TIMOTHY SCOTT PUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS J. CURLEW
Counsel of Record
CUMMINGS, McCLOREY,
DAVIS & ACHO, P.L.C.
17436 College Parkway
Livonia, MI 48152
(734) 261-2400
dcurlew@cnda-law.com

Counsel for Respondent



COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING PETITION	5
I. PUNG’S POSTULATED ENTITLEMENT TO “FAIR MARKET VALUE” COMPENSATION DEFIES LONG- ESTABLISHED LAW (AND WOULD RENDER TAX FORECLOSURE NONVIABLE AS A MEANS OF TAX COLLECTION)	5
II. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S “EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE” IS CATEGORICALLY INAPPLICABLE TO TAX FORECLOSURE	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. PUNG PRESENTS NEITHER A VIABLE ISSUE, NOR A “CIRCUIT SPLIT,” FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 602 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016)	13, 14
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022).....	6, 10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	10
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	12
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	13, 14
<i>Polizzi v. County of Schoharie</i> , F. Supp. 3d 141 (N.D.N.Y. March 12, 2024).....	13, 14
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland County</i> , 505 Mich. 429, 952 N.W.2d 434 (2020).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County, Minnesota</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	5, 6, 10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	13
<i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 341 (1923).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 3, 4, 5, 13
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	12
Michigan Const. art. 10 §2.....	2, 6

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	14
Mich. Comp. Laws §41.61(10).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.19	1
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.24.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.55.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.57.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78a	1
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78b.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78e	9
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78f	9
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78g(3).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78h.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78k.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws §211.78q.....	9
